Change in defined benefit obligation 2015
€

2014
€

DBO at 01.01. 1,708,455 2,476,713

Service cost 67,468 102,063

Curtailments 0 -1,337,095

Interest Cost 46,174 95,414

Actuarial losses -97,838 371,360

   –  of which from experience adjustments
   –  of which from changes in actuarial assumptions

-52,293
-45,545

-15,510
386,870

DBO at 31.12. 1,724,259 1,708,455

58

The following table presents changes in pension provisions:

All pension costs were accounted for as staff costs, with the exception of interest cost. Interest cost is recognised in net
finance cost/income. Income from the reversal of pension provisions is accounted for in other operating income.

The total cost of the defined benefit obligation towards the Management Board member is composed of the following
items:

The present values for the last five financial years as well as the experience gains/losses are presented in the following
table:

The sensitivity analysis required under IAS 19 is outlined in the table below:

The duration of the obligation is approx. 27 years.

11. Provisions
Provisions developed as follows in the period under review:

Balance at
01.01.2015 Reversed Utilised   Reclassified Allocated

Balance at
31.12.2015

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

Non-current provisions:
Other provisions

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

76
76

76
76

Current provisions: 129 0 -119 0 112 122

Provision for contingent losses
from goods returned

119
10

0
0

-119
0

0
0

102
10

102
20

Total provisions 129 0 -119 0 188 198

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2015

31.12.2015 31.12.2014 31.12.2013 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

€ € € € €

Present value of the obligation 1,724,259 1,708,455 2,476,713 2,493,135 1,516,020

Plan assets 0 0 0 0 0

Funded status 1,724,259 1,708,455 2,476,713 2,493,135 1,516,020

Experience adjustments -52,293 -15,510 -77,388 -52,213 -74,488

Sensitivity analysis DBO 31.12.2015

Valuation with interest rate -0.5% 1,966,855

Valuation with interest rate +0.5% 1,516,384

Valuation with pension trend -0.5% 1,610,636

Valuation with pension trend +0.5% 1,849,903

Valuation with rate of salary increase -0.5% 1,627,782

Valuation with rate of salary increase +0.5% 1,826,551

Valuation with underlying biomatric data - 1 Jahr 1,683,450

Valuation with underlying biomatric data + 1 Jahr 1,763,876

Change in provision for pensions 2015
€

2014
€

Provisions for pensions at 01.01. 1,708,455 2,476,713

Net pension cost 113,642 197,477

Curtailments 0 -1,337,095

New valuation -97,838 371,360

Provisions for pensions at 31.12. 1,724,259 1,708,455

Net pension cost 2015
€

2014
€

Service cost 67,468 102,063

Interest cost 46,174 95,414

Gains due to curtailments 0 -1,337,095

Amortisation of actuarial losses -97,838 371,360

Net pension cost 15,804 -768,258

59

The non-current provisions relate to a bonus for a member of the Management Board. This provision was recognised
on the basis of the Company‘s share price and its current planning. Whether the bonus will actually be paid cannot be
determined until the financial results for 2017 are available. The provision for contingent losses from goods returned was
recognised because specific customers have the right to rescind the contract and return the goods. The amount of the
provision is based in part on an assessment made by management or on available data relating to sales volumes. Legal